
Standard Edition Section Question Answer
17G 2nd D.2.4 I would like to clarify if the following phrase aims to eliminate the need 

for a detailed analysis of studs and bolting (thread root region), even 

being a potential point of failure? Phrase: “Studs and bolting can be 

modelled with beam elements or solid elements based on the root area 

and neglecting any local concentrations in the threads.”

In determination of  the limit load or plastic collapse load, detailed analysis of thread 

root region of studs and bolting is not required. Studs and bolting can be modelled with 

beam elements or solid elements based on the root area and neglecting any local 

concentrations in the threads. This practice is based on

the assumption that load-capacity of the stud or bolting is greater than the load- 

capacity of the nut. For example, this practice does not apply for ASTM A194 2HM/7M 

nuts used with ASTM A320 Grade L7/L43 or ASTM A193 B7 bolting.

17G 2nd Drift I am having an issue interpreting drifting requirements in ANSI/API 

RECOMMENDED PRACTICE 17G SECOND

EDITION, JULY 2006 part 5.3. There are two requirements for drifting 

for a 5 1/8 Nominal bore riser listed 4a & 4b. How do I know which drift 

is the correct drift to be selected? There is no explanation on what the 

a or b stands for or dictates.

The “a” “b” “c” and “d” versions corresponding to the drift class numbers in Table 5 are 

to provide alternate drift parameters for riser pipe tubular ID’s that are in between the 

API 6A/17D valve/flange sizes. So in the case of 4a, that would coincide with nominal 

5” (ID) tubulars. In the case of 4b, 4-1/2” (ID) tubulars. The appropriate drift selected is 

based on both valve bore and riser pipe bore together. So only one drift is required to 

run through the entire riser assembly. However, any valves in the LWRP (WCP and 

EDP) or surface tree need to be drifted beforehand/separately to their appropriate API 

6A/17D size drift requirement (4a in this case) before stacked-up as a final assembly 

with the riser hardware tubular goods (4a or 4b).

17G 3rd 4.31 section 4.31 states:"Remotely operated valves shall have a manual 

override feature. FC-valve-type actuators (e.g. with spring force to 

close) should have override to open. FIP valve actuators should have 

override to close or open."

Question 1: For Surface Flow Trees, is it mandatory having override 

for all-type actuators? 

Question 2: Or, is the requirement just the capability to perform the 

override (actuator interface for override)? 

The terms shall and should in the statement gives the idea that it is not 

mandatory having override in this type of equipment.

Question 1: Yes. The first sentence indicates that for remotely operated valves a 

manual override feature is mandatory. 

Question 2: No.

Clarification would be provided with next editions of the document



17G 3rd Annex D Based on my interpretation on Fatigue Analysis requirement as per 

Annex D of API 17G 3rd Edition. I believe it is a requirement for the 

following – 

•             pressure containing and controlling components which sees 

cyclic load

•             primary structural components and equipment.

Also, Annex D applies only to subsea well intervention equipment.

We manufacture swivel assemblies in accordance with API 17G.

During operations, the slow rotary to and fro motion of a swivel is not 

in repeated cycles, the swivel does not fall into either of the above two 

categories and is a topside equipment (and not a subsea equipment). 

Hence, we believe, that fatigue analysis is not a requirement on swivel 

assemblies according to API 17G 3rd Edition.

 

Question 1: Can you please confirm if my this interpretation is 

correct ?

Response 1: No. Swivels are in the primary load path and subjected to various loads, 

including cyclic. API 17G covers intervention equipment, including the description of 

equipment located above the swivel and above the RKB (SFT for example). 

17G 3rd 8.7.9 In my understanding sections 8.7.9.1.2 and 8.7.9.1.3 were not 

applicable to gate valves  only to RAMs similar to requires of API 16A 

section 7.5.7.7. Is this understanding correct? 

No. This section is applicable to gate valves and details the Low Pressure and High 

Pressure requirements.

17G 3rd Table 19 The table 19 call the section 8.7.10.1 to gas seat test in my 

understanding the section should be 8.7.10.2. Is that correct?

Yes. 8.7.10.1 is for Gas Body Test and 8.7.10.2 is for Gas Seat Test.

Table 19, Gas Seat Test should call out 8.7.10.2. This is a typo that will be corrected 

with the next edition of the document.

17G 3rd 8.7.14.5.2 8.7.14.5.2 calls the section 8.7.10: SSL-gas single equipment units 

shall be subjected to a gas body test in accordance with 8.7.10. *The 

section 8.7.14.5.2 requires : 4) well control device in the fully opened 

position at the start of the testing; 5) apply gas pressure to the body of 

the well control device for a hold period of 15 minutes after pressure 

stabilization for each of the following: — LP 2 MPa ± 0.2 MPa (300 

psi ± 30 psi), — RWP of the equipment; 7) repeat gas pressure test of 

the fully open well control device at RWP. *The section 8.7.10 

requires : --The gas shell test for assembled equipment shall consist of 

a single pressure holding period of not less than 15 minutes. --The test 

pressure shall be equal to and not less than the RWP of the equipment. 

Question: The Body classified per RAM-type Well control Devices, 

Shall be gas tested with LP 2 MPa ± 0.2 MPa (300 psi ± 30 psi), per 15 

minutes? 

Yes. 8.7.14.5.2 requires a LP (300psi) and a RWP test; both 15 min duration.



17G 3rd 3.1.33 The pressure-controlling part is defined in section 3.1.33 as: Part 

intended to control or regulate the movement of pressurized wellbore 

fluids. 

The hydraulic actuator has the function of controlling the gate valve to 

open and close positions. In my understanding, the actuator shall be 

classified as pressure-controlling because it controls the valve. 

Question: Shall the gate valve hydraulic actuator be classified as 

pressure-controlling?

No. Guidance on actuators can be found within API17G section 5.7. Design 

requirements for subsea actuators can be found in API17D and Surface actuators in 

API6A.

17G 3rd 8.8.9 During EFAT, an EDP disconnect/reconnect test from the WCP shall 

be conducted to ensure form, fit and function with the disconnect test 

being conducted using maximum specified disconnect angle. 

Assuming the equipment involved on this test (WCP and EDP) have 

huge weights (in general, more then 10 ton each one) and high heights 

(stack-up can reach more than 10 meters), performing this test in angle 

carries a high risk of breaching safety. 

Question: In order to meet the requirement and ensure form, fit and 

function but also keep the safety of all, is it acceptable to perform the 

EDP disconnection test on a tilted test stand (low height) that faithfully 

had the WCP interface, after the FAT from EDP? 

No                                                                                                          

17G 3rd 8.7.9 Section 8.7.9.1.1 request: "Hydrostatic seat/closure mechanism test 

pressure shall not be less than the RWP of the equipment." and e times 

of test minimum 3 x 15 x 15 minutes. Section 8.7.9.1.2 defines de low 

test: " A pressure of 2 MPa ± 0.2 MPa (300 psi ± 30 psi) shall be 

applied and held below the closed ram or closure mechanism for not 

less than 15 minutes after stabilization." Section 8.7.9.1.3 define RWP 

test: "A pressure at least equal to the RWP of the equipment assembly 

shall be applied and held below the closed ram or closure mechanism 

for not less than 15 minutes after stabilization."

Question: Shall the gate valve be tested with not less than RWP with 3 

x 15 x 15 minutes according to section 8.7.9.1.1 plus two tests 

according to sections 8.7.9.1.2 and 8.7.1.3?

No



17G 3rd 8.7 Section 8.7.1 request: "When performing LP tests in conjunction with 

RWP testing, LP tests shall precede high-pressure seat and/or closure 

mechanism tests. Pressure shall be bled off between low- and high-

pressure cycles, along with cycling of the valve/equipment (close-open-

close). LP testing is 2 MPa ± 0.2 MPa (300 psi ± 30 psi)." Section 

8.7.10.2 request: "The primary gas seat test pressure shall not be less 

than the RWP of the equipment."

Question: Shall the LP gas seat test preced the RWP gas seat test?

Yes


